compared with a loss of NIS 1.57 in the preceding year, (and compared with net earnings
per share of NIS 3.33 in 2003 excluding the provision for impairment in value).

DEVELOPMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Total assets as at December 31, 2004 amounted to NIS 143,051 million, compared with NIS
139,702 million at the end of the preceding year, an increase of 2.4%.

Following are the developments in the principal balance sheet items:

December 31 Rate of

2004 2003 change

In NIS millions in %

Assets

Cash and deposits with banks 17,751 16,888 5.1

Securities 40,068 38,774 3.3

Credit granted to the public 77,508 76,464 1.4

Credit granted to governments 271 367 (26.2)

Liabilities

Deposits from the public 121,692 119,953 1.4

Deposits from banks 5,078 5,097 (0.4)

Debentures and subordinated capital notes 4,809 4,223 13.9

Shareholder’s equity 6,386 5,955 7.2

Credit granted to the public as at December 31, 2004, totalled NIS 77,508 million,
compared with NIS 76,464 million on December 31, 2003, an increase of 1.4%. The ratio of
credit granted to the public to total assets reached 54.2% at the end of 2004, compared
with 54.7% at the end of 2003.

Following are data on the composition of credit granted to the public by linkage segments:

December 31, 2004 December 31, 2003

% of total % of total Rate of
In NIS credit to In NIS credit to changes

millions public millions public in %

Non-linked shekels 27,441 35.4 26,832 35.1 2.3

CPI-linked shekels 18,768 24.2 18,840 24.6 (0.4)

Foreign currency and
foreign currency-linked

shekels 31,299 40.4 30,792 40.3 1.6

Total 77,508 100.0 76,464 100.0 1.4

Credit in the foreign currency and foreign currency-linked shekel segment increased by
1.6%, representing an increase of US$ 234 million from December 31, 2003.
Directive concerning the treatment of credit facilities in current accounts. On February
9, 2005, The Supervisor of Banks issued a Directive in the matter of credit facilities granted
within the framework of creditory and debitory current accounts. The Directive is intended
to stop the practice prevalent in Israel of having current accounts that often and for long
periods show overdrawn balances over and above the approved credit facilities.
The Directive provides that:

23

- Banks have to determine credit facilities in accordance with the needs of the customer,
his repayment ability and the collateral provided by him, based on a documented